Date_	4	-2	9-81
Time			

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1981** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1794

	•	
(By Mr.	Swann	

Passed Opril 1, 1981

In Effect Minety Days From Passage
SEON. OF STATE

Passage

81 MAY 1 PIZ: 13

BECEINED

### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1794

(By Mr. Swann)

[Passed April 11, 1981; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to hearings and appeals when a business franchise registration certificate is canceled, not issued or not renewed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 12. BUSINESS FRANCHISE REGISTRATION TAX.

### §11-12-14. Hearing; appeal.

- 1 Any person adversely affected by refusal of the tax com-
- 2 missioner, or his representative, to issue a business franchise
- 3 registration certificate or to renew this certificate may request
- 4 a hearing before the tax commissioner, or his examiner, if
- 5 such request is made within sixty days from receipt of written
- 6 notice of the refusal.
- 7 The hearing provided for in this section and section five
- 8 of this article shall be held as provided in section nine, article
- 9 ten of this chapter and the taxpayer may take an appeal as
- 10 provided in section ten of said article ten.

The Join	t Committee	on	Enrolled	Bills	hereby	certifies	that	the
foregoing bi	ll is correctly	enr	olled.					
$\sim 0^{\circ}$	$\mathcal{I}$		,					

Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate (aBlankenship) Clerk of the House President Speaker House of Delegates The within ... this the ....? day of .... ....., 1981.

BECEINED

81 .SI9 | YAM 18

SECY. OF STATE

APR 27 12 PH'81
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED